

Regd. Office: D-90, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase - 1 New Delhi - 110020. CIN: L74899DL1992PLC051527. Tel.: +91-11-26818840, 26818642, 26815558, 26815559. Fax: +91-11-26811959, 26817225. Email: info@kei-ind.com Website: www.kei-ind.com

KEI/BSE/2021-22 The Manager, **BSE Limited** Listing Division, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001.

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting / Announcements pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir / Madam,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Thursday, the 24th day of March 2022, has approved inter-alia, the following:

1. Notice of Postal Ballot alongwith explanatory statement thereto seeking shareholder's approval for re-appointment of Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta as Whole-time Director of the Company for a further term of 5 (five) consecutive years w.e.f. from 10th May, 2022 to 09th May, 2027.

Details pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 are attached as Annexure - I.

In accordance with the circular dated June 20,2018, issued by the Stock Exchanges, we hereby confirm that Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta is not debarred from holding the office of Director by virtue of any order of Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) or any other such authority.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 5.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.45 p.m.

This is for your information and record.

Yours truly, For KEI INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(KISHORE KUNAL) **AVP (Corporate Finance) & Company Secretary**

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Listing Division. Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd. The Senior Manager, Listing Division, 7, Lyons Range, Kolkata-700001

Date: 24.03.2022

: Bhiwadi : SP-920, RIICO Industrial Area, Phase-III, Bhiwadi, Dist. Alwar-301019 (Rajasthan) Tel : 01493-220106, 221731 Fax: 01493-221732.



Regd. Office: D-90, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase - 1 New Delhi - 110020. CIN: L74899DL1992PLC051527. Tel.: +91-11-26818840, 26818642, 26815558, 26815559. Fax: +91-11-26811959, 26817225. Email: info@kei-ind.com Website: www.kei-ind.com

Brief details of Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read along with SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015 are as follows:

Name of Director	Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta
Date of Birth	15.03.1992
Nationality	Indian
DIN	07814690
Date of re-appointment	With effect from May 10, 2022 for the period of five (05) years
Date of First Appointment	10.05.2017
Appointed as	Whole-time Director
Category	Executive
Qualification	BBA degree in Management and Honorary Graduate Fellowship
Brief profile (in case of appointment);	Mr. Akshit Diviaj Gupta is a young and dynamic professional with a strong entrepreneurial background. He has experience in handling EPC projects and sales & marketing functions of the Company. He holds a BBA degree in Management, an Honorary Graduate Fellowship, and has an acute interest and knowledge of diverse business activities. He was appointed as a Whole-time Director on the Board of the Company on 10 th May, 2017. Prior to that, with effect from 01.06.2016, he was acting as a General Manager (Business Development).
Expertise in specific areas	Sales and Marketing, Business Development and Project Management
Name of other listed entitie(s) in which he also holds the directorship	None
Name of Committee(s) of listed entitie(s) in which he is Chairman/Member	None
Number of Shares held in the Company	Nil
Relationship with Other Director(s) in the Company	He is son of Mr. Anil Gupta, Chairman-cum-Managing Director and Mrs. Archana Gupta, Non-Executive Director.
Terms of Appointment along with details of remuneration sought to be paid and the remuneration last drawn by such person, if applicable.	Re - appointment as the Whole-time Director of the Company for a period of 5 (five) consecutive years effective from May 10, 2022 on terms and conditions as specified in the Notice of Postal Ballot.